consistent with its Canadian GAAP estimates for the same date.

IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to Canadian GAAP;
however, significant differences exist in certain areas of recognition,
measurement and disclosure. While the adoption of IFRS has not changed
the actual cash flows of the Authority, the adoption has resulted in changes
to the Authority’s reported financial position and results of operations. In
order to allow financial statement users to better understand these changes,
the Authority’s Canadian GAAP opening statement of financial position
and statement of changes in equity at January 1, 2010, statements of
comprehensive income and financial position for the year ended December 31,
2010 have been reconciled to IFRS, along with explanations of the resulting
differences.

Notes to the Financial Statements

ATLANTIC PILOTAGE AUTHORITY 	 Annual Report 2011	 23

Notes to the Financial Statements
The January 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

							   January 1, 2010
			   Effect of
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)	 Notes*	 Canadian GAAP	 transition to IFRS	 IFRS
Assets

Current
	 Cash	  	 $	 771	 $	 —   	 $	 771
	 Trade receivables	  		  2,355 	  	 —   	  	 2,355
	 Prepaid expenses	  		  67 	  	 —   	  	 67
					   3,193 	  	 —   	  	 3,193

Non-current
	 Intangible assets	  		  192 		  —   	  	 192
	 Property, pilot boats and equipment	 A		   7,891 		   (784)		   7,107
	  			   8,083 	  	 (784)	  	 7,299
				   $	 11,276	 $	 (784)	 $	 10,492

Liabilities

Current
	 Trade and other payables	  	 $	 1,119 	 $	 —   	 $	 1,119
	 Bank loans 			   228 		   —   		   228
	 Employee severance benefits 			   35 		   —  	  	 35
	  			   1,382 		  —   	  	 1,382
Non-current
	 Bank loans			   3,828 		  —   	  	 3,828
	 Employee severance benefits	 B		   1,225 		   (209)	  	 1,016
	  			   5,053 	  	 (209)		   4,844
	  			   6,435 		   (209)		   6,226
Equity

Contributed capital	 C	  	 2,305 		   (2,305)	  	 —
Retained earnings	 A,B,C	  	 2,536 	  	 1,730 	  	 4,266
	  			   4,841 		   (575)		   4,266
				   $	 11,276	 $	 (784)	 $	 10,492

*	 The notes referenced provide additional explanatory material for the transition adjustments to non-current assets, non-current liabilities, and to equity for 2010.
 	Certain of the prior year’s figures have been reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted in 2011.

The January 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of changes in equity has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

		  Contributed	 Retained 	 Total
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)	 Notes *	 capital	 earnings	 Equity

Canadian GAAP balance, January 1, 2010		  $	 2,305 	 $	 2,536	 $	 4,841

IFRS adjustments
	 IAS 16 - Property, plant and equipment	 A		  —   		   (784)		   (784)
	 IAS 19 - Employee benefits	 B		  —   		   209 		   209
	 IFRS 1 - First-time adoption	 C		   (2,305)		   2,305 		  —

IFRS balance, January 1, 2010		  $	 —	 $	 4,266 	 $	 4,266

 *	 The notes referenced provide additional explanatory material for the transition adjustments to comprehensive income for 2010.

24	 Annual Report 2011	 ATLANTIC PILOTAGE AUTHORITY

Notes to the Financial Statements
The Authority’s Canadian GAAP income statement and comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

							   December 31, 2010
			   Effect of
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)	 Notes*	 Canadian GAAP	 transition to IFRS	 IFRS
Revenues

	 Pilotage charges 		  $	 21,435	 $	 —  	 $	 21,435
	 Investment and other income 			   149 		  —   		   149
					   21,584 		  —   		   21,584
Expenses

	 Pilots’ fees, salaries and benefits	 B		   9,298 		   (85)		   9,213
	 Pilot boats, operating costs	 A		   4,281 		   (33)	  	 4,248
	 Staff salaries and benefits	 B		   1,503 		   (20)	  	 1,483
	 Pilot boat crews’ salaries and benefits	 B		   1,231 		   (8)	  	 1,223
	 Transportation and travel			   642 		  —   	  	 642
	 Amortization and depreciation	 A		   593 		   287 	  	 880
	 Professional and special services			   449 		  —   	  	 449
	 Utilities, materials and supplies 			   383 		  —   	  	 383
	 Rentals			   266 		  —   	  	 266
	 Training			   237 		  —   	  	 237
	 Finance costs			   199 		  —   	  	 199
	 Communications			   126 		  —   	  	 126
				   	 19,208 		  141 	  	 19,349

Profit			   2,376 	  	 (141)	  	 2,235

Other comprehensive loss
	 Actuarial loss on employee severance benefits	 B		  —   	  	 148 	  	 148
Other comprehensive loss			   —   	  	 148 	  	 148

Comprehensive income		  $	 2,376 	 $	 (289)	 $	 2,087

*	 The notes referenced provide additional explanatory material for the transition adjustments to comprehensive income for 2010.
 	Certain of the prior year’s figures have been reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted in 2011.

ATLANTIC PILOTAGE AUTHORITY 	 Annual Report 2011	 25

Notes to the Financial Statements
 The Authority’s Canadian GAAP statement of financial position at December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

							   December 31, 2010
			   Effect of
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)	 Notes*	 Canadian GAAP	 transition to IFRS	 IFRS
Assets

Current
	 Cash		  $	 3,678 	 $	 —   	 $	 3,678
	 Trade receivables			   2,649 	  	 —   		   2,649
	 Prepaid expenses			   61 	  	 —   	  	 61
				   	 6,388 		   —   		   6,388

Non-current
	 Intangible assets			   213 		   —   		   213
	 Property, pilot boats and equipment	 A		   7,693 		   (1,038)		   6,655
			   		  7,906 		   (1,038)		   6,868
				   $	 14,294 	 $	 (1,038)	 $	 13,256
Liabilities

Current
	 Trade and other payables		  $	 1,753 	 $	 —   	 $	 1,753
	 Bank loans			   239 		   —   		   239
					   1,992 		   —   		   1,992

Non-current
	 Bank loans 			   3,589 		   —   	  	 3,589
	 Employee severance benefits	 B		   1,496 		   (174)	  	 1,322
				   	 5,085 		   (174)		   4,911
					   7,077 		   (174)		   6,903
Equity

Contributed capital	 C		   2,305 		   (2,305)		   —
Retained earnings	 A,B,C		   4,912 		   1,441 		   6,353
				   	 7,217 		   (864)		   6,353
				   $	 14,294 	 $	 (1,038)	 $	 13,256

*	 The notes referenced provide additional explanatory material for the transition adjustments to non-current assets, non-current liabilities, and to equity for 2010.

The December 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of changes in equity has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

		  Contributed	 Retained 	 Total
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)	 Notes *	 capital	 earnings	 Equity

Canadian GAAP balance, December 31, 2010		  $	 2,305 	 $	 4,912 	 $	 7,217

IFRS adjustments
	 IAS 16 - Property, plant and equipment	 A		  —   	  	 (1,038)	  	 (1,038)
	 IAS 19 - Employee benefits	 B		  —   	  	 174 	  	 174
	 IFRS 1 - First-time adoption	 C		   (2,305)	  	 2,305 		  —

IFRS balance, December 31, 2010		  $	 —   	 $	 6,353 	 $	 6,353

*	 The notes referenced provide additional explanatory material for the transition adjustments to comprehensive income for 2010.

26	 Annual Report 2011	 ATLANTIC PILOTAGE AUTHORITY

Notes to the Financial Statements
The Authority’s Canadian GAAP statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

							   December 31, 2010
			   Effect of
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)	 Notes*	 Canadian GAAP	 transition to IFRS	 IFRS
Operating Activities

	 Receipts from customers	  	 $	 21,141	 $	 —   	 $	 21,141
	 Payments to and on behalf of employees			   (11,706)		  —   		  (11,706)
	 Payments to suppliers	 A	  	 (5,994)	  	 42 		   (5,952)
	 Other income received			   149 		  —   	  	 149
	 Net cash provided by operating activities			   3,590 	  	 42 	  	 3,632

Investing Activities

	 Purchases of intangible assets			   (49)		  —	   	  (49)
	 Purchases of property, pilot boats and equipment	 A	  	 (406)		   (42)		   (448)
	 Net cash used in investing activities			   (455)		   (42)		   (497)

Financing Activities

	 Repayment of bank loans			   (228)		  —   		   (228)
	 Net cash used in financing activities			   (228)		  —   		   (228)

Increase in cash			   2,907 		  —   		   2,907

Cash, beginning of the year			   771 		  —   	  	 771
Cash, end of the year		  $	 3,678 	 $	 —   	 $	 3,678

Supplementary Disclosure
Finance costs paid		  $	 199 	  $	 —  	 $	 199

*	 The notes referenced provide additional explanatory material for the transition adjustments to comprehensive income for 2010.

(A) Property, pilot boats and equipment
The Authority made the transitional election to use historical cost to value its
property, pilot boats and equipment. Records were available for each major
asset from the time of purchase that allowed the Authority to determine
carrying amounts under IFRS. The aggregate adjustment for these items
relative to the carrying amount reported under Canadian GAAP at December
31, 2009 was a decrease of $784. This charge was applied directly to retained